
 

Editorial improvement of the legibility of document 

ECE/TRANS/WP.15/AC.2/2018/50 
 

Corrigendum 

 

Transmitted by the European Chemical Industry Council (CEFIC) 

I. Amendments to the entry into force on 01.01.2021 of the ADN 
2021 column (16) table C 

  Named entries 

  UN NO. 1179 ETHYL BUTYL ETHER   “IIB4)“amend to “IIB1” 

   

  UN NO. 1216 ISOOCTENES   “IIB4)“amend to “IIA” 

 
UN No. 3256 ELEVATED TEMPERATURE “IIB4)“amend to “IIB2” 

LIQUID, FLAMMABLE, N.O.S., with 

flash-point above 60°C, at or above its flash-point 

(Low QI Pitch) 

 

 

II. Measurement results to I. 
 

UN NO. 1179 ETHYL BUTYL ETHER  NSW 0,87mm = IIB1 

 

UN NO. 1216 ISOOCTENES    NSW 0,95mm = IIA 
 

UN No. 3256 ELEVATED TEMPERATURE NSW 0,90mm = IIA (up to 120°C) 

LIQUID, FLAMMABLE, N.O.S., with  NSW 0,87mm = IIB2 (up to 180°C) 

flash-point above 60°C, at or above its flash-point 

(Low QI Pitch) 

 

 INF.23 

Economic Commission for Europe 

Inland Transport Committee 

Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods 

Joint Meeting of Experts on the Regulations annexed to the  

European Agreement concerning the International Carriage  

of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways (ADN) 

(ADN Safety Committee) 

Thirty-third session 

Geneva, 27–31August 2018 

Item 4 (b) of the provisional agenda 

Proposals for amendments to the Regulations annexed to ADN: 

other proposals 

 

27 August 2018 



INF.23 

 

2 
 

III. Recognition of additional measurement results 
 

Entry: 

3295 HYDROCARBONS, LIQUID, N.O.S. 

 

Measurement of UN No. 3295 Hydrocarbons, C5-rich: measurement result 0,90mm = IIA 

 

The Substances Working Group could discuss whether a new entry “UN No. 3295 

“HYDROCARBONS, LIQUID, N.O.S. (C5-rich) can be incorporated in 3.2.3.2 table C ADN. 

 

IV. Confirmation of analytical results for amendments of ADN2019 that 

have already been decided 
 

UN No. 3256 ELEVATED TEMPERATURE LIQUID, FLAMMABLE, N.O.S., with flash-

point above 60°C, at or above its flash-point 

 

Measurement of: 

Pyrolysis oil up to 80°C:  NSW 0,99mm = IIA 

Novadest A up to 120°C: NSW 0,94mm = IIA 

 

V.   Action to be taken 

4. The Safety Committee is requested to check the change requests in 

paragraph I and initiate the measures it deems necessary to develop a 

multilateral agreement. 

    











































0 

0 

(') 
0) 
(') 

• PrnB 
Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt

Braunschweig und Berlin

Nationales Metrologieinstitut

Prüfung: 

Auftraggeber: 

Customer: 

Prüfsubstanz: 
Sample: 

Chargen-Nr.: 
Charge-no.: 

PTB-Code-Nr.: 
PTB-code no.: 

Charakterisierung: 
Characterisation: 

Ergebnis: 
Result: 

Anzahl der Seiten: 
Number of pages: 

Geschaftszeichen: 
Reference No.: 

lm Auftrag 
On behalf of PTB 

Dr. S. Zakel 

Bericht 
Report 

18-68006

Bestimmung der flammendurchschlagsicheren Spaltweite 
Oetermination of Maximum Experimental Safe Gap 

Di-n-Buten (ISOOCTENE) 

der PTB eingereichte Probe 
test sample submitted ta PTB 

371/260218/004 

molare Masse: 112,22 g/mol**l 
molar mass 

SW: 0,87 mm 

4 

3. 71-PEx6201800006-Za

Braunschweig, 6. April 2018 

Siegel 
Seal 

lm Auftrag 
On behalf of PTB 

Berichte ohne Unterschrift und Siegel haben keine Gültigkeit. Dieser Bericht darf nur unver1!ndert weiterverbreitet werden. 
Auszüge bedürfen der Genehmigung der Physikalisch-Technischen Bundesanstalt. 
Reports without signature and seal are no/ va/id. This Report may no/ be reproduced other /han in full. 
Extracts may be taken on/y with the permission of the Physikalisch-Technische Bundesans/a/1. 










